

KENNEL UNION OF SOUTHERN AFRICA REGULATIONS FOR THE PRETORIA KENNEL CLUB PREMIUM PUPPY CLASS (Updated)

SCHEDULE 5E (9)

1. LICENSING AND SHOW REGULATIONS

The Regulations relating to licensing and all other matters to do with Shows as set out in Schedule 3 - Regulations for Championship Shows, Schedule 4 - Regulations for Non-Championship Shows of the Constitution of the Kennel Union of Southern Africa shall apply to this Competition so far as they can be relevant to the Pretoria Kennel Club Premium Puppy Class competition and so far as they do not conflict with the specific terms of this Schedule 5E(9).

2. SCOPE OF THE LICENCE

A Club which is qualified to hold a Championship Show in the calendar year in which it is intended to hold the Pretoria Kennel Club Premium Puppy Class competition, may hold the event named in this Schedule in conjunction with such Championship Show or separate therefrom.

3. ELIGIBILITY OF DOGS FOR COMPETITION

Any dog may compete which is :

registered with the Kennel Union of Southern Africa in the Breed Register; and whose eligibility is not in conflict with the Regulations hereunder described or has not been disqualified or suspended from competition by the Kennel Union of Southern Africa.

4. HOST CLUBS

Until or unless this Schedule 5E(9) is amended or altered, the Host Club for this event is :

5. QUALIFICATIONS FOR ENTRY

- 5.1 Open to all recognised Breeds subject to their being eligible to compete in the Class offered for competition in terms of Appendix 1 to Schedule 3 of the Kennel Union Constitution.
- 5.2 Any of the Scheduled Classes described in the above noted Appendix can, at the discretion of the Committee of the Pretoria Kennel Club, be designated a Premium Class.

6. CONDITIONS OF ENTRY

- 6.1 All dogs that have won a Puppy Group at an All Breeds Club Championship Show in the calendar year prior to the instant show shall be eligible for entry in this Class.
- 6.2 Each entrant shall complete the entry form as prescribed by the Pretoria Kennel Club and shall send with such entry form a fee as shall be determined from time to time by the Committee of the Pretoria Kennel Club.
- 6.3 All exhibitors are required to dress in a manner befitting this prestige event.

7. JUDGING

All judging will be undertaken by KUSA approved Judges.

8. PRIZES AND AWARDS

A cash prize and/or tangible gift, as determined from time to time by the committee of the host club, may be awarded. In those years when the event is sponsored, the sponsor may also award a prize.

9. SPONSORSHIP

The event may be sponsored permanently, or on an annual basis, by any organisation acceptable to both the Federal Council of the Kennel Union of Southern Africa and the Pretoria Kennel Club. In the years when the event is sponsored, the title may be preceded by the name of the Sponsor. Should either Club or Sponsor wish to disassociate themselves with the event, this may not be done so as to prejudice the

holding of the event in that year or any succeeding years. For this reason, a contract must be drawn up between the Club and any Sponsor establishing the rights and obligations of both should either or both wish to withdraw from associating with this Competition.

(C) The Kennel Union of Southern Africa.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise without written permission from the publisher.

010101 ISBN 0-9584208-1-5



